AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT REPORT

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY MANAGER AIDR No.: 3731
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA o

KEVIN SCHILLER
County Manager Date: 05/01/2024 Agenda Date: 05/21/2024

JESSICA L. COLVIN L
Chief Financial Officer Originating
Department:  Finance/Purchasing

SAMUEL BATEMAN
Deputy County Manager Contact/Ext:  Jeana Tarango / 702-455-4476

ABIGAIL FRIERSON
Deputy County Manager

LISA KREMER Issue: SELECTION
Deputy County Manager

LES LEE SHELL
Deputy County Manager

Subject/Title:
RFQ 606830-23 Sex ©ffense Assessment and Counseling

Recommended Action:

Approve the selection of Eagle Quest, Evergreen Counseling, Inc., Healing Hooves LLC,
Integrated Psychological Solutions, LLC, John S. Pacuit LCSW inc., LBR Mental Health PLLC,
Nevada Mental Health Associates, LLC, and Red Rock Psychological Health, for RFQ No.
606830-23, for Sex Offense Assessment and Counseling; and authorize the Chief Financial
Officer or her designee to negotiate Contracts; or take other action as appropriate.

Summary:

On January 3, 2024, Request for Qualification (RFQ) No. 606830-23 was advertised on the Clark
County Purchasing website and in the Las Vegas Review Journal. Submittals were requested for
Sex Offense Assessment and Counseling.

Submittals were received from the following firms: ABA Group LLC (NBE), Eagle Quest (NBE),
Evergreen Counseling, Inc. (NBE), Family and Child Treatment dba FACT (NBE), Healing Hooves
LLC (NBE), Integrated Psychological Solutions, LLC (NBE), John S. Pacult LCSW Inc. (NBE),
LBR Mental Health PLLC (NBE), Nevada Mental Health Associates, LLC (NBE), Red Rock
Psychological Health (NBE), Shining Star Community Services, LLC dba Shining Star (NBE),
Specialized Alternatives for Families and Youth of Nevada, Inc. (NBE).

An Ad-Hoc Committee comprised of 4 individuals from Family Services and Department of
Juvenile Justice Services reviewed and evaluated the submittals. After the evaluation, the Ad-
Hoc Committee ranked the firms in the following order: John S. Pacult LCSW Inc., Eagle Quest,
Integrated Psychological Solutions, LLC, Healing Hooves LLC, Evergreen Counseling, Inc.,
Nevada Mental Health Associates, LLC, Red Rock Psychological Health, LBR Mental Health
PLLC, Shining Star Community Services, LLC dba Shining Star, Specialized Alternatives for
Families and Youth of Nevada, Inc., Family and Child Treatment dba FACT and ABA Group LLC.



AIDR No.: 3731
May 1, 2024
Page 2

The Ad-Hoc Committee recommends the selection of Eagle Quest, Evergreen Counseling, Inc.,
Healing Hooves LLC, Integrated Psychological Solutions, LLC, John S. Pacult LCSW Inc., LBR
Mental Health PLLC, Nevada Mental Health Associates, LLC, and Red Rock Psychological
Health.

The selected firms will provide Sex Offense Assessment and Counseling.
If negotiations produce satisfactory contracts, the contracts will be presented to the Board of

County Commissioners for approval.

Written Evaluation:

 Evaluation Criteria B ' Points
'r 19. A. Cover Letter 1. Pass/Fail
19. B. Organizational Information | 5
19. C. Experience and Staff Qualifications | 25
' 19. D. Description of Proposed Project | 40
19. E. Project Fee 125
' 19. F. Compliance with COUNTY'S Standard Contract 5 ]
| 19. G. Disclosure of Ownership Form Pass/Fail
Total | 100 B

In accordance with NRS 332.115.1(b), the competitive bidding process is not required as the
services to be performed are professional in nature. Pursuant to internal policies and procedures,
Clark County solicited these services through the RFQ process.

_
KEVIN SCHILLER
County Manager




RFQ 606830-23 Sex Offense Assessment and Counseling

ATTACHMENT 1

Evaluation Summary

John S.
Pacult LCSW
inc.

90

90

69

85

83.5

93.5

Eagle Quest

90

90

72

77

82.25

92.25

Integrated
Psychological
| Solutions,
LLC

90

90

59

80

79.75

89.75

Healing
Hooves LLC

80

80

85

76.75

86.75

Evergreen
Counseling

85

85

61

72

75.75

85.75

Nevada
Mental
Health

Associates,
LLC

85

85

62

75

76.75

84.75

Red Rock
Psychological
Health

85

85

59

70

74.75

84.75

LBR Mental
Health PLLC

77

72

67

80

74

84

Shining Star
Community
Services,
LLC dba
Shining Star

43

43

51

23

40

50

Specialized
Alternatives
for Families
and Youth of
Nevada, Inc.

26

26

54

44

375

47.5

10

Family and
Child
Treatment
dba FACT

30

25

10

17.5

27.5

11

ABA Group
LLC

21

21

13.75

21.75

12




ATTACHMENT 2
RFQ 606830-23 Sex Offense Assessment and Counseling

Description of Ad Hoc Commiittee

Evaluator A:

JPO Supervisor since 2015. Current Supervisor for the past 5 years of the Sex Offense
Unit. Direct communication and professional relationships with all of the current vetted
providers on the current contract. Member of ATSA, organization for best practice
standards for youth/adults to sexually offend. Well aware of current therapy practices for
youth who sexually offend. Conduct quarterly JSO Coalition Meetings with all current
vetted providers.

Evaluator B:

Been employed with DJJS for over 22 years, have been in management for the past 5+
years. Experience in begin part of an evaluation committee within the department as

well.

Evaluator C:

Clark County Family Service Manager who oversees Mental Health and Placement
Services at the Department of Family Services. Is a Licensed Clinical Social Worker with
over 20 years' experience working with populations in need of treatment related to
concerns with mental health, trauma and substance misuse. Educational background
includes a Master Degree of Social Work (MSW) and Master of Health Science (MHS) in
Addiction Studies. Is a Certified Clinical Trauma Professional (CCTP), 16 years working
with Clark County child welfare establishes relevant background, comprehensive
knowledge, understanding of best clinical practice standards and the overall importance
of best practice service delivery to family systems experiencing complex trauma. Within
the 16 years of service, many of those years involved clinical practice at the Southern
Nevada Children's Assessment Center (SNCAC) as a provider of therapeutic support
services and mental health consultation to the SNCAC Child Sexual Abuse Review Team

{CSART).
Evaluator D:

A Licensed Clinical Social Worker who has been overseeing mental health programs and
services since 2014.



