### AGENDA ITEM DEVELOPMENT REPORT

## OFFICE OF THE COUNTY MANAGER CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

KEVIN SCHILLER
County Manager

JESSICA L. COLVIN

SAMUEL BATEMAN Deputy County Manager

ABIGAIL FRIERSON
Deputy County Manager

LISA KREMER Deputy County Manager

LES LEE SHELL Deputy County Manager Date: 05/01/2024

Agenda Date: 05/21/2024

Originating

Department: Finance/Purchasing

Contact/Ext:

Jeana Tarango / 702-455-4476

**AIDR No.:** 3731

Issue:

**SELECTION** 

### Subject/Title:

RFQ 606830-23 Sex Offense Assessment and Counseling

### **Recommended Action:**

Approve the selection of Eagle Quest, Evergreen Counseling, Inc., Healing Hooves LLC, Integrated Psychological Solutions, LLC, John S. Pacult LCSW Inc., LBR Mental Health PLLC, Nevada Mental Health Associates, LLC, and Red Rock Psychological Health, for RFQ No. 606830-23, for Sex Offense Assessment and Counseling; and authorize the Chief Financial Officer or her designee to negotiate Contracts; or take other action as appropriate.

### Summary:

On January 3, 2024, Request for Qualification (RFQ) No. 606830-23 was advertised on the Clark County Purchasing website and in the Las Vegas Review Journal. Submittals were requested for Sex Offense Assessment and Counseling.

Submittals were received from the following firms: ABA Group LLC (NBE), Eagle Quest (NBE), Evergreen Counseling, Inc. (NBE), Family and Child Treatment dba FACT (NBE), Healing Hooves LLC (NBE), Integrated Psychological Solutions, LLC (NBE), John S. Pacult LCSW Inc. (NBE), LBR Mental Health PLLC (NBE), Nevada Mental Health Associates, LLC (NBE), Red Rock Psychological Health (NBE), Shining Star Community Services, LLC dba Shining Star (NBE), Specialized Alternatives for Families and Youth of Nevada, Inc. (NBE).

An Ad-Hoc Committee comprised of 4 individuals from Family Services and Department of Juvenile Justice Services reviewed and evaluated the submittals. After the evaluation, the Ad-Hoc Committee ranked the firms in the following order: John S. Pacult LCSW Inc., Eagle Quest, Integrated Psychological Solutions, LLC, Healing Hooves LLC, Evergreen Counseling, Inc., Nevada Mental Health Associates, LLC, Red Rock Psychological Health, LBR Mental Health PLLC, Shining Star Community Services, LLC dba Shining Star, Specialized Alternatives for Families and Youth of Nevada, Inc., Family and Child Treatment dba FACT and ABA Group LLC.

AIDR No.: <u>3731</u> May 1, 2024 Page 2

The Ad-Hoc Committee recommends the selection of Eagle Quest, Evergreen Counseling, Inc., Healing Hooves LLC, Integrated Psychological Solutions, LLC, John S. Pacult LCSW Inc., LBR Mental Health PLLC, Nevada Mental Health Associates, LLC, and Red Rock Psychological Health.

The selected firms will provide Sex Offense Assessment and Counseling.

If negotiations produce satisfactory contracts, the contracts will be presented to the Board of County Commissioners for approval.

#### Written Evaluation:

Evaluation Criteria	Points		
19. A. Cover Letter	Pass/Fail		
19. B. Organizational Information	5		
19. C. Experience and Staff Qualifications	25		
19. D. Description of Proposed Project	40		
19. E. Project Fee	25		
19. F. Compliance with COUNTY'S Standard Contract	5		
19. G. Disclosure of Ownership Form	Pass/Fail		
Total	100		

In accordance with NRS 332.115.1(b), the competitive bidding process is not required as the services to be performed are professional in nature. Pursuant to internal policies and procedures, Clark County solicited these services through the RFQ process.

KEVIN SCHILLER County Manager

# ATTACHMENT 1 RFQ 606830-23 Sex Offense Assessment and Counseling

### **Evaluation Summary**

Provider	Evaluator A	Evaluator B	Evaluator C	Evaluator D	Subtotal	Local	Compliance	Avg Score	Ranking
John S. Pacult LCSW Inc.	90	90	69	85	83.5	5	5	93.5	1
Eagle Quest	90	90	72	77	82.25	5	5	92.25	2
Integrated Psychological Solutions, LLC	90	90	59	80	79.75	5	5	89.75	3
Healing Hooves LLC	80	80	62	85	76.75	5	5	86.75	4
Evergreen Counseling	85	85	61	72	75.75	5	5	85.75	5
Nevada Mental Health Associates, LLC	85	85	62	75	76.75	5	3	84.75	6
Red Rock Psychological Health	85	85	59	70	74.75	5	5	84.75	7
LBR Mental Health PLLC	77	72	67	80	74	5	5	84	8
Shining Star Community Services, LLC dba Shining Star	43	43	51	23	40	5	5	50	9
Specialized Alternatives for Families and Youth of Nevada, Inc.	26	26	54	44	37.5	5	5	47.5	10
Family and Child Treatment dba FACT	30	25	5	10	17.5	5	5	27.5	11
ABA Group LLC	21	21	5	8	13.75	5	3	21.75	12

## ATTACHMENT 2 RFQ 606830-23 Sex Offense Assessment and Counseling

### **Description of Ad Hoc Committee**

### Evaluator A:

JPO Supervisor since 2015. Current Supervisor for the past 5 years of the Sex Offense Unit. Direct communication and professional relationships with all of the current vetted providers on the current contract. Member of ATSA, organization for best practice standards for youth/adults to sexually offend. Well aware of current therapy practices for youth who sexually offend. Conduct quarterly JSO Coalition Meetings with all current vetted providers.

### Evaluator B:

Been employed with DJJS for over 22 years, have been in management for the past 5+ years. Experience in begin part of an evaluation committee within the department as well.

### Evaluator C:

Clark County Family Service Manager who oversees Mental Health and Placement Services at the Department of Family Services. Is a Licensed Clinical Social Worker with over 20 years' experience working with populations in need of treatment related to concerns with mental health, trauma and substance misuse. Educational background includes a Master Degree of Social Work (MSW) and Master of Health Science (MHS) in Addiction Studies. Is a Certified Clinical Trauma Professional (CCTP), 16 years working with Clark County child welfare establishes relevant background, comprehensive knowledge, understanding of best clinical practice standards and the overall importance of best practice service delivery to family systems experiencing complex trauma. Within the 16 years of service, many of those years involved clinical practice at the Southern Nevada Children's Assessment Center (SNCAC) as a provider of therapeutic support services and mental health consultation to the SNCAC Child Sexual Abuse Review Team (CSART).

#### **Evaluator D:**

A Licensed Clinical Social Worker who has been overseeing mental health programs and services since 2014.